

No. 20-794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PROFESSOR GEORGE A. BERMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
Counsel of Record
ELLIOT FRIEDMAN
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
SCOTT A. EISMAN
PAIGE VON MEHREN
ANDREW T. BULOVSKY
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 277-4000
timothy.harkness@freshfields.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	7
I. By its plain meaning, Section 1782 applies to international commercial arbitral tribunals. .	7
A. In 1964, an international commercial arbitral tribunal was a “foreign or international tribunal.”	7
B. Today, an international commercial arbitral tribunal is a “foreign or international tribunal.”	9
C. The distinction that some lower courts have drawn between international commercial arbitral tribunals and international investment arbitral tribunals is flawed. .	10
D. The use of the phrase “foreign or international tribunal” elsewhere in Title 28 does not support a narrow interpretation of Section 1782.....	18
E. The <i>Restatement</i> concludes that international commercial arbitral tribunals are “foreign or international tribunals” under Section 1782.....	20
II. This Court’s <i>Intel</i> decision confirms that Section 1782 should be interpreted to apply to international commercial arbitral tribunals.	21
III. Holding that “foreign or international tribunal”	

encompasses international commercial arbitral tribunals will not prove detrimental to international commercial arbitration or the principles underlying it.	23
IV. There is no conflict between Section 1782 and the Federal Arbitration Act.....	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AO Techsnabexport v. Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply, Ltd., 656 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D. Md. 2009)</i>	17
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp., 762 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Mass. 2010)</i>	26
<i>In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings, 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)</i>	27
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., 350 U.S. 198 (1956)</i>	8
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25 (2014)</i>	15, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)</i>	3, 7, 29
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 375 U.S. 261 (1964)</i>	9
<i>In re Chevron Corp., 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	11, 16
<i>El Paso Corp. v. La Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica Del Rio Lempa, 341 F. App'x 31 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	16, 17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	29
<i>Euromepa, S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	29
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	21
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interglobe Enters. Private Ltd. v. Gangwal</i> , No. 1:19-mc-24257 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020), ECF No. 33.....	25
<i>In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv. of UK</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	9
<i>National Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 14, 28
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Radio & Television Broad. Eng'rs Union</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1961)	8
<i>Novenergia II – Energy & Environ. (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , Civil Action No. 18-cv-01148 (TSC), 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020)	17
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann, Int'l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	10, 15
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)	23, 28, 29
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	14

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 833 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	8
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	14
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 7	6, 27, 28, 29
22 U.S.C. §§ 270–270g (1958)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1696	4, 18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1781	4, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 85-906, 72 Stat. 1743 (1958).....	30
Pub. L. No. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995 (1964).....	14
 Treaties	
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159	12

Treaties	Page(s)
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, O.A.S.T.S. No. 42, 1438 U.N.T.S. 245	17
North American Free Trade Agreement, Can.-Mex.-U.S., Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M. 289	11
Panama-U.S. Bilateral Investment Treaty, Oct. 27, 1982, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-14	11
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 217.....	13, 17
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1015 (1965).....	22, 23
Int'l Chamber of Commerce, <i>ICC announces record 2020 caseloads in Arbitration and ADR</i> , (Jan. 12, 2021) https://bit.ly/2RIhNQO	26

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Int'l Chamber of Commerce, <i>Leading Dispute Resolution Worldwide</i> , https://bit.ly/3tvOPRu (last visited May 12, 2021).....	12, 13
Julius H. Cohen, <i>The Law of Commercial Arbitration and the New York Statute</i> , 31 Yale L.J. 147 (1921)	12
London Court of Int'l Arbitration, <i>History</i> , https://bit.ly/3uy50yW (last visited May 12, 2021).....	13
London Court of Int'l Arbitration, <i>Record Number of LCIA Cases in 2020</i> (Jan. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3o2zruM	26
Not. of Supp. Authority, Ex. 1, <i>Interglobe Enters. Private Ltd. v. Gangwal</i> , No. 1:19-mc-24257 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2020), ECF No. 31-1	24
<i>Restatement of the U.S. Law of International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration</i> (Am. Law Inst., Proposed Final Draft 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964).....	30
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	7

Other Authorities	Page(s)
United Nations Comm'n on Int'l Trade <i>Law, Status: Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958) (the "New York Convention"),</i> https://bit.ly/3y5b4B5 (last visited May 12, 2021).....	13
United Nations Conference on Trade and Dev., <i>Investment Dispute Settlement Navigator,</i> https://bit.ly/3tDksIG (last visited May 12, 2021).....	12
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1950).....	8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961).....	7
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966).....	8
White & Case LLP & Sch. of Int'l Arbitration Queen Mary Univ. of London, <i>2021 International Arbitration Survey: Adapting Arbitration to a Changing World</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3ocPDJV	26
